of the year. Sensitivity analyses are prepared separately
for traditional life business and investment-linked life
business.

The base run is calculated using the same assumptions
as for liability adequacy testing. Changes in variables
represent reasonable possible changes which, had they
occurred, would have led to significant changes in insur-
ance liabilities at the statement of financial position date.
The reasonable possible changes represent neither ex-
pected changes in variables nor worst-case scenarios. A
change in key variables would affect the corresponding
component of the result in the same proportion.

The analysis is prepared for the change in variables, with
all other assumptions remaining unchanged, and ignores
changes in the values of related assets. Sensitivity was
calculated for an unfavourable direction of movement,
except for net investment income. The income state-
ment and insurance liabilities (as shown in the LAT test)
are mostly impacted by changes in the net investment
income and operating expenses.

EUR 31 Dec 2022 31 Dec 2021

LAT test for traditional life policies LAT test for unit-linked life policies LAT test for traditional life policies LAT test for unit-linked life policies

Base run 299,444,407 452,499,048 370,901,785 487,677,285

Investment return + 100 basis points 291,028,065 450,012,768 353,462,458 480,550,191

Investment return - 100 basis points 309,353,037 455,272,885 391,268,128 496,337,863

Mortality + 10% 304,531,870 453,848,148 376,278,112 488,945,012

Lapses + 10% 302,187,970 454,973,202 372,904,989 489,419,664

Operating expenses on policy + 10% 305,400,080 457,713,443 377,707,799 493,641,149

 BUSINESS REPORT  SUSTAINABILITY REPORT  APPENDICES ANNUAL REPORT 2022

201

 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS WITH NOTES

17.4.28 Other provisions

Employee benefits include severance pay upon re-
tirement and jubilee benefits. Provisions for employee
benefits are the net present value of the Group’s future
liabilities proportionate to the years of service in the
Group (the projected unit credit method). Pursuant to
IAS 19 “Employee benefits” actuarial gains and losses
arising on re-measurement of net liabilities for sever-
ance pay upon retirement are recognised in other com-
prehensive income.